Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S_1 92
Report

Pursuant o Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

01007434

Name of Company

Alan Dick & Company Limited

We
David Dunckley, Grant Thornton UK LLP, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Nicholas Wood, Grant Thornton UK LLP, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

the iquidators of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 10 July 2014 to 9 July 2015

Signed Date 03/09/‘5

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spnninghields
Manchester

M3 3EB

Ref  A00945/DJD/PAM/RJJ/EZF

MONDAY

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

Wi

07/09/2015 #113
COMPANIES HOUSE




o GrantThornton

12

Our Ref DJD/PAM/R]J/EZF/A00945/PF7

To the creditors and members

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Squara
Spinningfields
Marnchester M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 £300
4 September 2015 F +44 (0}161 953 6317
www grant thomion co uk

Dear Sirs

Alan Dick & Company Limited - In Liquidation (the Company)
Introduction

Following the appomtment of Nicholas Wood and myself as jomnt hquidator of the Company
on 9 July 2014, m accordance with section 1044 of the Insolvency Act 1986, I now report on
the progress of the hiqudaton for the year ended 8 July 2015 and attach

* Appendx A, an account of our receipts and payments for the vear ended 8 July 2015

¢ Appendx B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint hquidators 1n the penod
9 July 2014 to 8 July 2015 and a statement of expenses mceuried n the pertod,

¢ Appendix C, an analysis of tme costs as required by Staternent of Insolvency Practice 9,

¢ Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relatng to credutors' nights to
request addittonal informanon from the haqudator (rule 4 49E), and

* Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nghts to
challenge the liqudator's remuneration or expenses 1f excessive (rule 4 131)

Please note that we are both authonsed by the Insolvency Pracunoners Association to act as
msolvency practiioners

Statutory information
The Company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 01007434

Registered office c/o Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinmngfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

Chartered Accountants

Gran Thormon UK LLP i » Gmied kabilty partnership regisiersd m England and Wales No OC307742 Regetered offica Grant Thomion House Malton, Strest, Eusion Square London NWi 2EP

A st of membars 13 avalkable lrom our ragistered offics Grant Thomton UK LLP is authorised and regeiated by the Finzncial Conduct Authorty

Grart Therton UK LLP s & member frm of Grant Thomion Imematonal Lid (GTILY GTIL end the member firms are not a weridwde parnership Services are defivered by the membar foms GTIL and
Its member firms are not agenta of and do not obligate one ancthar anct are not Eable bor gne enather's acts o Alsiofp d by Gran Thomton i Ecopt ApPCIEMents &y
nsolvency pracitonars and of thelr respeciive suthorsng bodies may ba inspected i the above address  Please 50 www grant thomion.co uk for unther details




31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

310

in

Progress report

Assets

No statement of affairs has been prepared for the hquidation To date the only asset 1s the
balance transferred from the admunistravon of 134,278

Alan Dick & Co (Pakistan) Limited (ADP)

The Company owns ADP which 15 a Pakistans registered company ADP 15 dormant
Recovering the modest amount of cash has proved difficult We 1nstructed a local law firm to
assist us However 1t soon became apparent that the cost of any court process/insalvency
would exceed the balance held We have therefore abandoned our action and thete will be no
reahsations to the Company in respect of this matter

Alan Dick (Thailand) Co Limited (ADT) and Alan Dick Bangladesh (ABB)
The Company owns both ADT and ABB, which arc registered companies in Thadand and
Bangladesh tespectively There 1s also a further entity 1in Bangladesh which 1s a branch of
ADT It 1s understood that both ADT and ABB hold cash balances Recovery of these
balances has proved difficult, particularly in hight of the very strict Bangladesh foreign
exchange restactions and we do not anticipate that there will be any reabisations to the
Company in respect of this matter

Addinonally, the Jomt Liqudators are seeking to wind up ADT 1n order to release the cash
held in Thaland The cash balance 1s expected to be approxumately £10,000 and recerved
within the next six months

Liabilities

Secured creditors

Lioyds Bank Plc (the Bank) holds fixed and floatung charges over the Company's assets and 1s
owed approximately £100 midlion as a result of the Company cross-guaranteeing the group's

borrowing

Barclays Bank Ple (Barclays) also holds a fixed and floating charge over the Company's assets
and 15 owed £25 mullion The Bank's charge ranks ahead of Batclays' charges

Based on current information there will be a significant shortfall to the Bank and Baiclays

Preferential creditors

The Company had four employees who were made redundant with effect from

31 January 2013 Preferenual claims of £6,222 have been recerved and are currently bemng
agreed

[ anueipate that preferenual creditors will be settled 10 full shortly

Unsecured creditors
I have recetved and agreed unsecured creditor claims totalling £372,936 to date

In accordance with section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, as the fust floating charge
which 1s held over the assets of the Company post-dates 15 September 2003, a prescrbed
part 1s to be carved out of the floanng charge assets




312

313

42

43

44

45

52

The prescribed patt carve out 15 payable when there 1s suffictent floating charge realtsatons It
15 hkely there will be a distnbution to the unsecured creditors via the prescubed part,
although the quantum and ttming of thus distribution 1s currently uncertain

Creditors who have yet to submut a claim 1n the higuudation are mnvited to do so using the
attached claim form

Joint liquidators®’ remuneration and expenses
Our fees for acting as the jomnt adminsstrators were fixed by reference to our me costs

Pursuant to rule 4 127(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, this basis applies also 1n the
liqudation

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that out time costs for the
hquidation to date are 19,848, against which we have not drawn any fees to date

Outstanding tume costs in relation to the admnsstration pertod totalling £35,000 have been
settled with approval from the secured creditors

Time 15 charged 1n units of 6 minutes Background mnformation regarding the fees of
liqmdators can be found at http //www msolvency-practitioners org uk (navigate via
'Regulation and Gudance' to 'Creditors Guides to Fees) Alternatwvely I wall supply this
mnformation by post on request

Other expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators
I attach at Appendix B, a summary of all expenses mcurred or accrued to date

The sum of £2,500 has been paid 1n the pentod to Altaf & Altaf Associates 1n relation to legal
fees associated wath the attempted recovery of funds from the Pakistani substdiary (see
Section 3 2)

Yours fathfully
for ghd on behalf ¢ff Alan Dick & Company Limited

Dawvid Dunckley
Jomnt Ligmdat

Enc




Alan Dick & Company Limited - in liquidation
Joint Liquidators' receipts and payments account
from 9 July 2014 to 8 July 2015

Appendix A

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affaus (£)
Adminstrator’s Surplus 134,277 89
HMRC - VAT recerved/pad 7,016 92
141,294 81
Payments
Admurustrators Fees 35,000 00
Legal Fees (1) 2,500 00
Statutory Advertusing 84 60
Bank Charges 4500
Vat on Purchases 7,016 92
44,646 52
Balance - 8 July 2015 96,648 29
Made up as follows
Floaung Current Account NIB 96,648 29

96,648 29




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the joint
liquidators in the period

Joint liquidators' fees
Tune costs

Expenses

Legal fees

Aleaf & Altaf Associates

| Charged /incurred
m period
09/07/2014 to
08/07/2015

19,848

2,500

Cumulative

charged/mcurred
to 08 /07 /2015

19,848

2,500

Of which paid
to 08/07/2015

2,500



Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following informaton 15 provided in connection wath the hiquidators’ remuneration and
disbursements 1n accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and dishursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropuiate to then grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Detals of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors or
commuttees at the ume of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (ie secretanies, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the uine they work on 1t

From Ftom From From From

01/07/10 01/07/11 01/07/12 01/07/13 01/07/14

to date

£ £ £ £ £

Partners up to 535 560 580 600 740

Managers up to 405 425 440 455 470

Admunstrators up to 285 300 310 320 345

Assistants and support staff 195 205 210 220 230

up to

Disbursements

Qut of pocket expenses are charged at cost and muileage 1s charged at standard rates VAT 15
added to disbursement charges as necessary




[u 3 : (aui|y) 93ep o3 pafjiq 533y [R30)

16 262

S8 €28
00 081
B 662

25 282
ey
AptH Bay

04 LvB'6L |91 29

(00 186'E 02 2L

HS 0g 05

moo 2I9'r  |or s

_E P02't1 |99 68

mu Sy
jgloL

05 S0L'Z 06 €1

0T 6v

80

18104

00 v2 0g
00 08 05
0021 Of |

Bupea |

05 689’1 04 44

5]@SSY JO uojjes|eay

3 SiH

suojieBjisasy|

IORAS|LILEPY

S10UPAID)

0c 6+

80

puluue|d
PUR UOjEASIUIUPY

00 £65'v1 88 9t 00 QOL'S 06 9

00 L26'E 06 L1

00 005'y G0 tL

00 991'9 86 02 00 00L'E 06 9

3 SIH 3 B4
AAINIAXI Jabeuey

SIH

1auped

D Xipuaddy

SUQIJBSUR] [ UO_._mn_ uandesuel ]

SISATVNV LSO2 ANIL 6 dIS - SP600Z0EV « TAD Ul - paljwy Auedwo) g 321q uely




Appendix D

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to request additional information from the
fiquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for application to a progress report in a creditors' voluntary iqudauon

M

)
3)

)

®)

If
(a)

(b)

within the peniod menuoned 1 paragraph (2)

(1) asecured creditor, or

() an unsecured creditor with the concutience of at least 5% 1n value of the
unsecured creditors {including the creditor 1n question), or

with the permission of the court upon an apphcation made within the period

mentioned 1n paiagraph {2), any unsecured creditor

makes a request 1n woting to the hquidator for further information about

remuneration Or expenses set out in the progress report, the hiquedator must,

within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3} except to the

extent that the request 1s 1t respect of 2 matter which was previously included in

a pLogress teport

The pertod referred to 1n paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of receipt of the progress report

The hqudater complies with this paragraph by etther -

(@)
(b)

providing all of the mformauon asked for, or

so far as the hquidator conssders that

(1) the ume or cost of preparauon of the mformation would be excessive, or

() disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
hquedation or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any |
petson, or \

(1) the Liqudator 1s subject to an oblgauon of confidenuality in respect of the i
nformation, |

giving reasons for not providing all of the nformation !

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
mformation, may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(@)
(b)

the gtving by the liquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or
the expury of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generabty of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that

paragraph may extend the peniod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such

further period as the court thinks just |




Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors' rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 4 131

M

(t4)

(1B)

2

3

Q)

)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecuted creditor wath either the concurrence of at least
10% 11 value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1n paragraph (4)

Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

(a) the remuneraton charged by the hquidator,

()  the bass fixed for the hquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or

()  expenses incurred by the hquidator,

1s or are, 1 all the circumstances, excessive or, 1 the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b}, mappropriate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or m a case fallng within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by

the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first

reports the charging of the remuneration or the mncurning of the expenses in question
{"the relevant report”)

The court may, 1f it thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss the
applicatton, but 1t shall not do so unless the apphicant has had an opportunity to attend
the court for a heaning, of whuch he has been given at least 5 business days' notice, but
which 1s without notice to any other party

If the application 1s not distrussed undet this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the liqudator a notice
stating the venue and accompanted by a copy of the applicanion, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

If the court considers the apphicaton to be well-founded, it must make one or more of

the following orders -

()  an order reducing the amount of remuneraton which the hqudator was entitled
to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remunerauon at a reduced rate or amount

{¢)  an order changing the basis of remuneration

{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n queston be treated
as not being expenses of the hqudation

(&)  an order that the hqudator or the liquudator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that it thunks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or {c) may be made only 1n respect of periods after the penod covered by the relevant

teport

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be pad by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the hquidaton




Liquidator’s ref  DJD/PAM/R]]/A00945/7
Claumant’s ref
Alan Dick & Company Limited - In Liguidation

Creditor’s Claim Form

Name and addiess of credior

Amount claimed 1n the hquidation [

Particulars of any security held

Value of security £

Signature

Name and posituon of signatory
{1f not personally the creditor)

Telephone

E-mail

Date

Please provide appropriate documentation in support of your claim

If you are registered for VAT the amount claimed should include VAT even if VAT bad debt
relief has been clasmed under the Value Added Tax Act 1994

Please return thus form when you have completed 1t to

Nicola Jackson

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Squate
Spinnngfields
Manchester

M3 3EB



Headings 1n all the official languages of the Insutunons of the European Union
{es, da, de, el, en, fr, 1t, nl, pt, fi, sw)

4 Convocatoria para la presentacién de créditos  Plazos aplicables b

» Opfordring tl anmeldelse af fordrninger Var opmarksom pi fristerne ¢
~rufforderung zur Anmeldung einer Forderung  Etwaige Fristen beachten!
W Tpo’dd knon yie awoyyeht o oty oewg Tpoooyn' ong mgoleopt’ eghd
'Invitation to lodge a claim  Time limits to be observed'

«Invitation 4 produtre une ctéance Délass a 1especter b

H Invito allinsinuaztone di un credito  Termune da osservare

»Oproep tot mdienmng van schuldvorderingen In acht te nemen termynen”
M Aviso de reclamagio de créditos  Prazos legas a observar W

”Kechotus saatavan ilmoittaruseen  Noudatettavat maaraajat”

?Anmodan att anmala fordran Tidsfrister att 1aktta™

44 Presentacién de crédito W

M Anmeldelse af fordring 44

»anmeldung emer Forderung*

44 Avayyel o anonty oswg M ‘
'Lodgement of claim' ‘
44 Production de créance W

dInsinuazione di credito M
»Indiening van een schuldvordering’
4 Reclamagio de crédito br
”Saatavaa koskeva idmoirus™
”Anmalan av fordran”

2

Page 2




